

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2022-0098

**Town of Conway
v.
Scott Kudrick**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW HAMPSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS**

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE SCOTT KUDRICK

**RULE 7 APPEAL BY THE TOWN OF CONWAY OF FINAL
DECISION OF THE CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

Danielle Andrews Long
(NH Bar #20447)
Robinson & Cole LLP
One Boston Place, 25th Floor
Boston, MA 01208
617-557-5934
dlong@rc.com

Timothy C. Twardowski
(*Pro Hac Vice*)
Robinson & Cole LLP
One Boston Place, 25th Floor
Boston, MA 01208
617-557-5965
ttwardowski@rc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Short-Term Rentals Fit Within the Conway Zoning Ordinance’s
Definition of “Residential/Dwelling Unit.” 9

 A. Interpreting the Definition of “Residential/Dwelling
 Unit” to Exclude Short-Term Rentals Would Render
 Several Provisions of the Conway Zoning Ordinance
 Superfluous. 9

 1. The CZO Expressly Prohibits Short-Term
 Rentals from Specific Types of Dwelling
 Units, Not from All Types of
 “Residential/Dwelling Units.” 10

 2. The Trial Court Appropriately Declined to
 Read into the Definition of “Residential/Dwelling
 Unit” a Durational Requirement that the Town
 Did Not See Fit to Include. 13

 B. The Definition of “Multiresidential Units” Supports the
 Conclusion that a Short-Term Rentals are a Residential
 Use Under the CZO. 14

 C. In Contrast to the Definition of “Dwelling Unit” at Issue
 in *Working Stiff Partners*, the CZO Definition of
 “Residential/Dwelling Unit” Does Not Expressly

Exclude Transient Occupancies.	15
II. Short-Term Rentals are a Residential Use of Property.	18
A. Short-Term Rental Cases Interpreting Restrictive Covenants Requiring Real Property to be Used for “Residential” Purposes are Relevant to the Instant Case.	19
B. When People Use a Property for Ordinary Living Purposes, Such as Eating, Sleeping, and Bathing, the Use is Residential, Regardless of the Duration of the Rental Period.	20
C. The Temporary Nature and Short Duration of a Short-Term Rental Does Not Defeat Its Residential Status.	23
D. A Property Owner’s Receipt of Rental Income Does Not Defeat the Residential Status of Short-Term Rentals.	24
E. The General Court Recognizes Short-Term Rentals as a Residential Use of Property.	26
III. The Zoning Compliance of a Property is Properly Determined on the Basis of Its Actual Use and Occupancy.	26
IV. Interpreting the CZO to Prohibit Short-Term Rentals Would Infringe Upon the Fundamental Rights of Private Property Ownership.	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue Properties, Inc. v. 13 Green St. Properties, LLC</i> , 174 N.H. 513 (2021)	28
<i>Brown v. Sandy City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 957 P.2d 207 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)	14
<i>City of Grapevine v. Muns</i> , 2021 WL 6068952 (Tex. App. 2021)	19
<i>Estates at Desert Ridge Trails Home Owners' Association v. Vazquez</i> , 300 P.3d 736 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013)	24
<i>Feins v. Town of Wilmot</i> , 154 N.H. 715 (2007)	10
<i>Gangemi v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield</i> , 763 A.2d 1011 (Conn. 2001)	29
<i>Heef Realty & Invs., LLP v. City of Cedarburg Bd. of Appeals</i> , 361 Wis. 2d 185 (2015)	14, 20
<i>Houston v. Wilson Mesa Ranch Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 360 P.3d 255 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	22, 23, 25
<i>JBrice Holdings, L.L.C. v. Wilcrest Walk Townhomes Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 644 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. 2022)	24
<i>Lake Serene Prop. Owners Ass'n Inc. v. Esplin</i> , 334 So. 3d 1139 (Miss. 2022)	22, 23
<i>Leinberger v. Stellar as Tr. of Deborah E. Stellar Revocable Tr.</i> , 240 A.3d 673 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Lowden v. Bosley</i> , 395 Md. 58 (2006)	18, 20-24

<i>Merrill v. City of Manchester</i> , 124 N.H. 8 (1983)	28
<i>People v. Venice Suites, LLC</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 715 (2021)	14
<i>Pinehaven Planning Board v. Brooks</i> , 138 Idaho 826 (2003)	20, 23
<i>Protect Our Neighborhoods v. City of Palm Springs</i> , 73 Cal. App. 5th 667 (2022)	19
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wash. App. 40 (2008)	21, 22, 25
<i>Santa Monica Beach Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Acord</i> , 219 So. 3d 111 (Fla. Ct. App. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Schack v. Property Owner’s Association of Sunset Bay</i> , 555 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. App. Ct. 2018)	19
<i>Severance v. Town of Epsom</i> , 155 N.H. 359 (2007)	9
<i>Slaby v. Mountain River Ests. Residential Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 100 So. 3d 569 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012)	21-23
<i>Slice of Life, LLC v. Hamilton Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 652 Pa. 224 (2019)	17
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 168 N.H. 553 (2016)	28
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 160 N.H. 462 (2010)	13
<i>Town of Carroll v. Rines</i> , 164 N.H. 523 (2013)	9
<i>Town of Chesterfield v. Brooks</i> , 126 N.H. 64 (1985)	29
<i>Town of Lincoln v. Chenard</i> , 174 N.H. 762 (2022)	13
<i>Vlahos Realty Co. v. Little Boar’s Head Dist.</i> , 101 N.H. 460 (1958) . . .	27

Wihbey v. Pine Orchard Ass’n Zoning Bd. of Appeals in Branford,
2021 WL 5014096 20

Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass’n,
180 Wash. 2d 241 (2014) 18, 21, 23

Working Stiff Partners, LLC v. City of Portsmouth,
172 N.H. 611 (2019) 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 26

Statutes

RSA 48-A:1 26

RSA 356-B:3 15

RSA 674.16(d) 27, 29

Other Authorities

J. DUKENMINIER & J. KRIER, *PROPERTY* (3d ed. 1993) 29

RATHKOPF’S *THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING* (4th ed.) 26, 27
